

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II
APPEAL NO. 2018AP1889

GABRIEL YANDOLI, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

REV GROUP, INC., TIMOTHY W. SULLIVAN, DEAN J.
NOLDEN, PAUL BAMATTER, JEAN MARIE CANAN,
DINO M. CUSUMANO, CHARLES DUTIL, JUSTIN FISH,
KIM A. MARVIN, JOEL M. ROTROFF, DONN J. VIOLA,
GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
LLC, ROBERT W. BAIRD & CO. INC., and AIP CF IV,
LLC,

DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 ORDER OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY,
THE HON. MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2018-CV-1163

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF
THE WISCONSIN CIVIL JUSTICE COUNCIL AND
METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE ASSOCIATION OF
COMMERCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT4
I. The Circuit Court’s Decision Will Harm Wisconsin
Businesses by Opening the Floodgates for Duplicative
Class Action Securities Litigation in Wisconsin..... 4
II. Increased Copycat Shareholder Litigation Will Impose
Significant Costs on Wisconsin Businesses and
Discourage Investment.....9
III. Permitting This Duplicative Class Action to Proceed
Contravenes the Purpose of the Commercial Court
Pilot Project. 14
CONCLUSION 18
CERTIFICATION..... 19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 809.19(12).....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	7
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	7
No. 16-05, 2017 WI 33 at (Wis. April 11, 2017).....	15
<i>Precision Erecting, Inc. v. M & I Marshall &</i> <i>Ilsey Bank</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 288, 592 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11

Regulations

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12).....	20
Wis. Stat. §§ 809.19(8)(b) and (c).....	19

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50.....	13
S. Rep. No. 104-98, at	11

Secondary Sources

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for	12
Legal Reform, <i>2017 Lawsuit Climate: Ranking the States: A Survey of Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems</i> , 3 (Sept. 2017)	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act,	5
109 Stat. 737
